

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 14-1234 (consolidated with Nos. 14-1235, 14-1239, 14-1243, 14-1270, 14-1279, 14-1292, 14-1293, 14-1294, 14-1295, 14-1297, 14-1299, and 14-1302)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BAIS YAAKOV OF SPRING VALLEY, *et al.*

Petitioners,

vs.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of the October 30, 2014 Final Order of the
United States Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF THE BAIS YAAKOV PETITIONERS
(APPEALS OF FCC'S GRANT OF RETROACTIVE WAIVERS)**

Allison M. Zieve
Kathryn L. Einspanier
Scott L. Nelson
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
azieve@citizen.org

Counsel for Amicus Public Citizen, Inc.

November 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASESi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

GLOSSARYvi

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

BACKGROUND1

ARGUMENT3

I. The FCC’s explanations of “confusion” and lack of notice are irrational.4

 A. In light of the unambiguous regulatory text, the FCC’s contention that companies were confused about the duty to comply with the regulation was arbitrary and capricious.5

 B. The claim that the FCC gave inadequate notice regarding the opt-out regulation cannot provide “special circumstances.”7

II. The FCC’s waivers are not in the public interest because they undermine statutory and regulatory policy.8

 A. Through the TCPA and the opt-out regulation, Congress and the FCC determined that opt-out notices are in the public interest.9

 B. The FCC’s waiver ruling conflicts with congressional policy in favor of private enforcement of TCPA violations.....10

III. The FCC’s waiver ruling is not limited, does not identify a manageable standard, and eviscerates the opt-out regulation.....14

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	14
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	13
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC)</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	7, 8
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Ne. Cellular Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 897 F.2d 1164 (1990).....	3, 7, 15
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Heckler</i> , 735 F.2d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 389 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	6
* <i>WAIT Radio v. FCC</i> , 418 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	3, 4, 8, 14

Statutes

*5 U.S.C. § 706	3
47 U.S.C. § 154.....	9
*47 U.S.C. § 227	2, 10

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

Rules, Regulations, and FCC Notices and Orders

*47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(4)(iv).....	1, 2, 5, 11, 15
<i>In re Junk Fax Prevention Act,</i> 21 FCC Rcd. 3787 (2006) (“Junk Fax Order”).....	5, 10
<i>In re TCPA Rules and Regulations,</i> 29 FCC Rcd. 13998 (2014) (“Waiver Ruling”).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>In re TCPA Rules and Regulations,</i> 30 FCC Rcd. 8598 (2015) (“Supplemental Waiver Ruling”).....	3

Other Authorities

Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Factions, Self-Interest, and the APA: Four Lessons Since 1946</i> , 72 Va. L. Rev. 271 (1986)	9
Petition of Best Buy Builders, Inc., CG Docket No. 05-338 (filed Apr. 7, 2014).....	12
Petition of Futuredontics, Inc., CG Docket Nos. 02-278, 05-338 (filed Oct. 18, 2013)	12
S. Rep. 109-76 (2005)	2, 10
